
BILIRAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
BRGY. CARAYCARAY, NAVAL, BILIRAN 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS 

IFB NO. BILECO GF/RFSC 2023-001 
 

Biliran Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BILECO), by virtue of Board Resolution Nos. 139 & 140 Series of 2023, invites interested eligible 
bidders to submit sealed bids for the supply & delivery of the following materials to wit: 

 
For General Fund Requirements: 

Lot 
No. 

Description Delivery 
Schedule 

Source 
of Fund 

Approved Budget for the 
Contract (Vat Inclusive) in Php 

Bid Docs 
(Php) 

1 Kilowatt-hour Meters 30 days from 
receipt of the NTP 
or as per provided 
quarterly delivery 

schedule 

 
General 

Fund 

    2,074,625.00 5,000.00 

2 Steel Poles     2,286,500.00 5,000.00 

3 Conductors     2,151,500.00 5,000.00 

4 Line Hardware     6,570,975.00 10,000.00 
      

Total ABC: 13,083,600.00  

 
For RFSC Requirements: 

Lot 
No. 

Description Delivery 
Schedule 

Source 
of Fund 

Approved Budget for the 
Contract (Vat Inclusive) in Php 

Bid Docs 
(Php) 

1 Special Equipment  
30 days from 
receipt of the 
NTP or as per 

provided 
quarterly 
delivery 
schedule 

 
 
 

RFSC 

      4,252,000.00 5,000.00 

2 Concrete Poles       2,416,000.00 5,000.00 

3 Steel Poles       8,841,000.00 10,000.00 

4 Conductors       6,556,000.00 10,000.00 

5 KWH Meters, Seals, etc. 4,795,650.00 5,000.00 

6 3-Phase KWH Meters 240,000.00 500.00 

7 Test Equipment       2,005,000.00 5,000.00 

8 Tools and Equipment       2,372,000.00 5,000.00 
      

Total ABC:    31,477,650.00  

Bidding schedule are as follows: 

Issuance of Bidding 
Documents 

Pre-Bid Conference Bid Submission and Opening 

August 24-31, 2023 August 31, 2023 10:00 A.M. September 12, 2023 10:00 A.M. 

 

Bid documents can be secured, thru email, from the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat within the dates specified 
above upon payment of the non-refundable fee. 

The Pre-Bid Conference will be conducted in hybrid form (virtual and face-to-face) hosted in the BILECO Boardroom, 2nd floor 
main office building, Caraycaray, Naval, Biliran. Invite link will be sent by the BAC Secretariat thru email together with the bid documents. 
Only those who have bought the bid documents are allowed to attend. Only one (1) account is allowed per bidder. Attendance to the Pre-
bid Conference is mandatory. 

Sealed bids (hard copies) must be sent at least one (1) day before the bid opening date and the official receipt of the courier must 
be submitted thru email of the BAC Secretariat before the online opening of bids.  

The Online Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion 
as specified in NEA Revised Procurement Guidelines and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives IRR and applicable rules 
of RA 10531. 

BILECO through the BILECO BAC reserves the right to reject any or all bids, declare failure of bidding, to waive any minor defects 
or informalities therein and to accept any or all offers as may be considered most responsive and advantageous to the procuring entity. It 
assumes no obligation whatsoever for any expenses or loss that may be incurred by the bidder in the preparation of bids, nor does it 
guarantee that an award will be made. 

 
A letter expressing the intent of the Bidder to bid including its company profile and attachments such as authorization letter 

and ID of the bidder or its representative must be submitted, thru email, to the Bids and Awards Committee on or before of August 31, 
2023. 

 
For further queries, please refer to: 
         
THE BILECO BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC)     ALLAN JOSEPH S. BORRINAGA 
BILECO Main Office, Caraycaray, Naval 6560    Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 
Province of Biliran, Region VIII 
 

E-mail Address : bilecobac@gmail.com     
Contact Persons : Allan Joseph S. Borrinaga (09665315435)        NOTED BY: 

: Carlitus Caesar B. Casinillo (09178156510) 
: Michael M. Gabing (09177033610) 

  : Ann-Marie B. Meracap (09175570004)           GERARDO N. OLEDAN, REE 
  : Razel Q. Casas (09173103975)     General Manager 
  : Ma. Rosario R. Bantola (09778323314) 
Tel No.  : (053) 500-9042       PhilStar August 24, 2023 issue 

mailto:bilecobac@gmail.com

